RECEIVED

99 MAR 27 FM 12: 58

OFFECT OF A LEA VELLAND
SECRETARY SECRETARY

## **WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE**

FIRST EXTRAORDINARY SESSION, 1999

## ENROLLED

House Bill No. 104

(By Delegate Michael)

Passed March 22, 1999

In Effect July 1, 1999

RECEIVED

99 MAR 27 PM 12: 58

Children and the second sec

## ENROLLED

H. B. 104

(BY DELEGATE MICHAEL)

[Passed March 22, 1999; in effect July 1, 1999.]

AN ACT making a supplementary appropriation of public moneys out of the treasury from the balance of moneys remaining as an unappropriated balance in the state fund, general revenue, to the department of education and the arts — office of secretary, fund 0294, fiscal year 2000, organization 0431, and to the department of health and human resources—division of human services, fund 0403, fiscal year 2000, organization 0511, all supplementing and amending the appropriations for the fiscal year ending the thirtieth day of June, two thousand.

WHEREAS, The governor, by executive message dated the twentysecond day of March, one thousand nine hundred ninety-nine, has increased the revenue estimates for the fiscal year ending the thirtieth day of June, two thousand; therefore

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

- 1 That the total appropriation for the fiscal year ending the
- 2 thirtieth day of June, two thousand, to fund 0294, fiscal year
- 3 2000, organization 0431, be supplemented and amended by
- 4 increasing the total appropriation by one million dollars in a
- 5 new line item as follows:

6	TITLE II—APPROPRIATIONS.					
7	Sec. 1. Appropriations from general revenue.					
8	DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION AND THE ARTS					
9	41—Department of Education and the Arts—					
10	Office of the Secretary					
11	(WV Code Chapter 5F)					
12	Fund <u>0294</u> FY <u>2000</u> Org <u>0431</u>					
13 14 15	General Act- Revenue ivity Fund					
16 17	14a Community and Technical College 14b Pupil Support Adjustment 858 \$ 1,000,000					
18 19 20 21 22	And, that the total appropriation for the fiscal year ending the thirtieth day of June, two thousand, to fund 0403, fiscal year 2000, organization 0511, be supplemented and amended by increasing the total appropriation by three million dollars in an existing line item as follows:					
23	TITLE II—APPROPRIATIONS.					
24	Sec. 1. Appropriations from general revenue.					
25	DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOURCES					
26	56—Division of Human Services—					
27	(WV Code Chapters 9, 48 and 49)					
28	Fund <u>0403</u> FY <u>2000</u> Org <u>0511</u>					
29 30 31	General Act- Revenue ivity Fund					
32 33	21 West Virginia Childrens' Health 21a Fund-Transfer					
34 35	The purpose of this bill is to supplement the department of education and the arts — office of secretary, fund 0294, fiscal					

36 year 2000, organization 0431, in the budget act for the fiscal 37 year ending the thirtieth day of June, two thousand, by adding one million dollars to the existing appropriation in a new line 38 39 item for community and technical college pupil support adjustment, and to supplement the department of health and 40 41 human resources—division of human services, fund 0403, 42 fiscal year 2000, organization 0511, in the budget act for the 43 fiscal year ending the thirtieth day of June, two thousand, by 44 adding three million dollars to the existing appropriation in an existing line item for West Virginia childrens' health fund-45 46 transfer, all for expenditure during the fiscal year two thousand.

Carl Ray Smiller

That Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Chairman Senate Committee

Chairman House Committee

Originating in the House.

Takes effect July 1, 1999.
V mr 1016 lb lben
Clerk of the Senate
Brygg Mr. Sang
Clerk of the House of Delegates
Sel Kon Tomblen
President of the Senate
Speaker of the House of Delegates
Speaker of the House of Delegales

The within _	ap.	proved	this the	27/h
day of	Mare	le	<del>,1</del> 999.	R
		2	Governor	um/

PRESENTED TO THE

GOVERNOR

Date 3/24

Time X